
Req Date Requestor Materials Requested

1 1/3/2022 K. Ekeberg #32
Copy of teachers contract; School policy regarding Dr. Caputo serving on 

accounting board; Teacher access to student records

2 1/5/2022
C. Baunbach-

Caplan
Information on Adjunct Faculty and classes being taught for Spring 2022

3 1/10/2022 Deltek, Inc. RFP 2021-R0033 - Awarded contract and bid tabulations

4 1/12/2022

Society for 

Collegiate 

Leadership and 

Achievement

Student Directory information Spring 2022

5 1/18/2022 R. Berardi C. Jordan student records

6 2/1/2022
Naperville Sun 

(Guerrero)
Revenue/sales from "Frida Kahlo - Timeless" exhibit 2021

7 2/2/2022 M. Wadsworth Copy of police academy graduation certificate

8 2/3/2022 D. Ziem
Emails from/to requester and specified parties or pertaining to requester from  

8-1-2015 through 2-2-2022. 

9 2/7/2022

FOIA 

Professional 

Services

Information pertaining to College contract with Civitas Learning for College 

Scheduler

Freedom of Information Act Requests
Updated as of  December 31, 2022



10 2/8/2022 A. Radloff Copies of police reports

11 2/8/2022 Milliman, Inc. Fees for most recent Other Post-Employment Benefits program valuation 

12 2/8/2022
Harper Danesh 

LLC

Fees paid to current actuary for GASB 75 OPEB valuations for COD for previous 4 

years

13 2/21/2022 G. Ekeberg #2 School policy regarding teacher access to students' personal information 

14 2/21/2022 G. Ekeberg #3 School policy regarding teacher access to students' personal information 

15 2/24/2022 G. Ekeberg #4
Process for reporting sexual offenses; Title IX reporting; policies re jobs for 

students

16 3/7/2022
Better Gov't. 

Assn. 
Athletic Department payroll 2019-2020

17 3/8/2022 Binghamton U. RFP 2021-R0006 and 2017-R0005 copies of bids, vendor selection

18 3/8/2022
Dorman Bell 

LLP
Listing of all Full-time employees and work emails

19 3/10/22 Service One 2022-B0004 bid summary

20 3/11/2022 Examity RFP 2022-R0006 bid packets and scoring matrix

21 3/22/2022 Yami Fresh Vcnding and coffee services contracts and RFP  

22 3/23/2022

Canon 

Solutions 

America

All contracts/agreements pertaining to copiers, print svcs, etc.



23 3/24/2022 UIC Police Police reports pertaining to former student

24 3/28/2022 LexisNexis Sp2022 Student Directory information

25 3/29/2022 Acme Research
Documents related to construction projects valued at $2M or more since 9-1-

2021 

26 4/1/2022 Evans, R. F 2021 Student Directory information

27 4/4/2022 Feurich, J. COD Insurance bonds

28 4/7/2022
Edgar Cnty. 

Watchdogs
AIA contracts 2012-2015 that named an architect who was not an architect

29 4/11/2022 G. Ekeberg #5
Requests for communications between COD employees and various individuals 

or companies.

30 4/12/2022 G. Ekeberg #6
Requests for communications between COD employees and various individuals 

or companies.

31 4/12/2022 G. Ekeberg #7 Duplicate of FOIA request G. Ekeberg #6

32 4/12/2022 G. Ekeberg #8 Duplicate of FOIA request G. Ekeberg #5

33 4/13/2022
Baunbach-

Caplan, C.
Sp2022 2nd 8 wk. adjunct faculty information

34 4/29/2022
Poarch-

Thompson Law
Police report



35 4/29/2022 Paul-Paese, A. Police report and security camera video

36 4/29/2022
Innovative AV 

Systems
2022-R0007 bidder documentation 

37 4/29/2022
Innovative AV 

Systems
2022-B0042 bidder documentation

38 4/29/2022
Innovative AV 

Systems
2022-B0043 bidder documentation

39 5/2/2022 G. Ekeberg #9
Requests for communications between COD employees and various individuals 

or companies

40 5/2/2022
General 

Account Agent
COD energy billing

41 5/10/2022 Beshara, J. Student records

42 5/10/2022
Baunbach-

Caplan, C.

F2022 Adjunct section assignments; Availability submissions of CODAA members 

and assignments rec'd for F 2021, Sp. 2022, F 2022

43 5/17/2022 TenEyck, T Request to grant access to student records

44 5/23/2022 G. Ekeberg #10 No FOIA request included in correspondence

45 5/23/2022 G. Ekeberg #11 No FOIA request included in correspondence

46 5/23/2022 G. Ekeberg #12
College policy regarding public view of Board of Trustees agenda notes.  Request 

for closed session notes from May BOT meeting.  



47 5/25/2022

Financial 

Investment 

News

Quarterly endowment investment reports for periods ending 12/31/2019, 

6/30/2020, 12/31/2020, 6/30/2021, 12/31/2021; Investment policy statement; 

investment committee schedules and documentation

48 6/1/2022 A. Dillard COD Police accident report

49 6/1/2022 Eastern IL U. Student Directory information - students awarded assoc. degrees SP2022

50 6/2/2022 E. Luberda Past bid results for services sought in 2022-B0052

51 6/6/2022 iTEDIUM, Inc. Final contract and scoring of RFP 2022-R0003

52 6/9/2022 G. Ekeberg #13 Comunications between COD employees and 9 named outside individuals

53 6/9/2022
Grogan Hesse, 

& Uditsky

Public bonds placed on COD Immersive Classroom project from Sept. 2021-

August 2022 relating to the work Mechanical Concepts performed

54 6/16/2022 W. Svozil No FOIA request included in correspondence 

55 6/16/2022 IBEW Local 701
Re: 2022-B0042 and 2022-B0043 - Names of electrical contractors who bid, 

copies of awarded contracts, and electrical license for awaded contractors

56 6/17/2022 G. Ekeberg #14
Any communications between COD employees and Elmhurst Police regarding 

Greg or Kathleen Ekeberg

57 6/20/2022 G. Ekeberg #15 No FOIA request included in correspondence

58 6/21/2022 G. Ekeberg #16 No FOIA request included in correspondence



59 6/23/2022 G. Ekeberg #17 Comunications between COD employees and 4 named outside individuals

60 6/23/2022 Proctorio Records pertaining to RFP 2022-R0006

61 6/24/2022 G. Ekeberg #18 Request to withdraw FOIA request #17 due to factual errors in correspondence

63 6/27/2022 G. Ekeberg #19 No FOIA request included in correspondence

64 6/27/2022 G. Ekeberg #20 Comunications between COD employees and 4 named outside individuals

65 6/27/2022 G. Ekeberg #21 No FOIA request included in correspondence

66 6/27/2022 G. Ekeberg #22
Request for any communications between various COD employees and 20 

named outside individuals concerning Greg and Kathleen Ekeberg

67 6/27/2022 Proctorio Records pertaining to RFP 2021-R0010

68 6/28/2022 G. Ekeberg #23 No FOIA request included in correspondence

69 6/29/2022 G. Ekeberg #24 No FOIA request included in correspondence

70 7/1/2022 G. Ekeberg #25 COD admissions policies



71 7/1/2022 G. Ekeberg #26 No FOIA request included in correspondence

72 7/8/2022 G. Ekeberg #27 Process to withdraw from COD

73 7/8/2022 Ekeberg #33 Copy of COD Police report

74 7/19/2022 F. Adame
All funding sources for Suburban Law Enforcement Academy in 2021 and 2022 

and amounts received.

75 7/18/2022 L. Jones
Invoices and certifed payroll for backflow inspections, fire sprinkler inspections 

and fire alarm inspections for 2021 and 2022 for all COD properties

76 7/28/22
SoftSages 

Technology
Winning vendor response for RFP 2021-R0022

77 8/2/2022
Innovative AV 

Systems
Bid Documentation 2022-B0047, 2022-B0040, 2021-R0022

78 8/2/2022
Innovative AV 

Systems
Bid Documentation 2021-B0057

79 8/9/2022 Phi Sigma Pi Student Directory Information

80 8/10/2022
Blue Fox 

Cleaning Svcs.
Information on current vendor and costs re RFP 2023-R0003



81 8/16/2022

Society for 

Collegiate 

Leadership and 

Achievement

Student Directory Information

82 8/23/2022 Flyte Desk Student Directory Information

83 8/24/2022 Darby, K All employee health insurance policies and costs

84 8/24/2022 SV Enterprises Snow removal services 2019-2020 and 2020-2021

85 8/25/2022 Hockett, J
Contracts between COD and U of I and COD and ShieldT3, LLC 3-15-20 through  8-

24-22 

86 8/29/2022
Spaulding 

Ridge
Documents related to RFP 2022-R0018

87 8/31/2022
Retained 

Equity
Information re uncashed/unclaimed checks and funds

88 9/2/2022
Baunbach-

Caplan, C
Information re Adjunct instructors Fall 2022 semester

89 9/13/2022
Spaulding 

Ridge
Email correspondence and system demo/oral presentations re RFP 2022-R0018

90 9/19/2022
Spaulding 

Ridge
Individual scoring sheets RFP 2022-R0018

91 9/22/2022 Begley, B Accident video COD Police report 22-01037



92 9/23/2022 Follett Student directory information Fall 2022

93 9/23/2022 Evans, R Student directory information Fall 2022

94 9/29/2022

Nat'l Society of 

Collegiate 

Scholars

Student directory information Fall 2022

95 9/30/2022
Spaulding 

Ridge
RFP2022-R0018

96 10/4/2022 Valdovinos, D Parking Lot C surveillance videos

97 10/6/2022 Ekeberg, K #34 Certrified copy of school withdrawal policy

98 10/10/2022 Ekeberg, K #35 Certifed copy of "No Trespass" citation

99 10/14/2022 Ekeberg, K #36 Certified copy of the school policy on permanent withdrawal

100 10/20/2022 Ekeberg, K #37 Transcript of phone call with General Counsel and copies of emails  

101 10/20/2022 Ekeberg, K #38 Transcript of phone call with Title IX coordinator

102 10/24/2022

Financial 

Investment 

News

COD and COD Foundation investment performance reports and policies

103 10/26/2022

Blue Rose 

Capital 

Investors

Responses re RFP 2023-R0001



104 10/26/2022
Northeastern 

IL Univ.
Contact information for students graduating/intending to graduate 12/2022

105 10/31/2022 Ontellus Employee medical records

106 10/31/2022 LexisNexis Student directory information Fall 2022

107 11/4/2022 Wernicke, S COD Police report 220000013692

108 11/9/2022 Garcia, K COD PD accident video 22-0184

109 11/11/2022
Edgar County 

Watchdogs
Copy of all depositions in Breuder v. COD lawsuit 

110 11/11/2022
Edgar County 

Watchdogs

Copies of all Breuder interrogatory and request to admit responses in Breuder v. 

COD lawsuit

111 11/11/2022 Hyland Response re RFP 2022-R0020

112 11/11/2022 Heck, S
Illinois Commmunity College Risk Management Consortium insurance deductible 

paid related to Breuder v. COD lawsuit

113 11/14/2022
Edgar County 

Watchdogs
Fallen sign injury report and emails 2012-2015

114 11/14/2022 Perez, J
Job descriptions and information for all Information System/Information 

Technology employees

115 11/15/2022 Daily Herald
Illinois Commmunity College Risk Management Consortium insurance premiums 

paid by COD 2014-2022



116 11/17/2022 Illinois State U. Student Directory information 

117 11/21/2022 Jewell, W Syllabi for enrolled classes Spring 2010 and Summer 2010 

118 11/30/2022
Liberty Mutual 

Ins. Co.
Parking Lot C surveillance video re accident

119 12/1/2022 Atcha, H
Statements of candidacy and signature petitions for all COD Board of Trustee 

candidates 2011-2021

120 12/5/2022
General 

Account Agent
Utility bill and sole precurement contract

121 12/9/2022 Glennon, V COD Police report 22-0201

122 12/14/2022 EAB All documents re RFP 2022-R0012

123 12/23/2022
Edgar County 

Watchdogs
Documents re 2012 Herricane Graphics contract


